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PL WYTYCZNE BEZPIECZE STWA DOTYCZ CE INSTALACJI I U YTKOWANIA OPRAW O WIETLENIOWYCH 
INSTRUKCJA BEZPIECZE STWA, MONTA U I U YTKOWANIA 
WYJA NIENIE STOSOWANYCH OZNACZE  I SYMBOLI 
 
PRZEZNACZENIE / ZASTOSOWANIE 

(produkty z akumulatorami lub panelami fotowoltaicznymi). 
 
BEZPIECZE STWO 

 

elektrycznego. Dalsze wska  

 

  

U a a! Przed rozpo z ie  pra  on a o y  na e y y zy  
napi ie  ie i przez ykr enie u  y zenie ezpie znika   
na etykietach z informacj  
 
INSTRUKCJA MONTA U 

 

 
 
EKSPLOATACJA / KONSERWACJA  

 
 wane jako element dekoracyjno-reklamowy.  

 
 
UTYLIZACJA URZ DZE  ELEKTRYCZNYCH OCHRONA RODOWISKA 
 

 

  

 
 

 
UWAGI  WSKAZÓWKI 
na  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BG 
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CS BEZPE NOSTNÍ POKYNY P I MONTÁ I A POU ÍVÁNÍ OSV TLOVACÍCH ZA ÍZENÍ 
VYSV TLENÍ POU ÍVANÝCH OZNA ENÍ A SYMBOL  
POKYNY PRO BEZPE NOST, INSTALACI A POU ÍVÁNÍ 
 
Ú EL / POU ITÍ Zakoupený elektrický výrobek pln vyhovuje po adavk m Evropské unie, prošel procesem posouzení shody 
a je ozna en zna kou CE. V závislosti na konstrukci m e být bezpe n p ipojen k elektrické síti (~230V 50Hz) nebo pomocí 
pomocného za zen napájecí zdroj/p evodník) s odpovídajícími parametry nebo m e být pou it bez p ipojení  
k elektrické síti (výrobky s bateriemi nebo fotovoltaickými panely). 
 
BEZPE NOST Instalaci a p ipojení elektrického výrobku smí provád t pouze osoba s oprávn ním k práci na elektrických 
za zeních. B hem instalace je nutné dodr ovat platné p edpisy a normy kody zp sobené nesprávnou instalací nebudou 
uznány jako reklamace a za následky takových škod neneseme dnou odpov dnost. P ipojení elektrického výrobku se 
provádí podle obrázk a v závislosti na typu výrobku. Další pokyny jsou uvedeny v obrázcích grafického návodu k instalaci. 
Není dovoleno provád t zm ny nebo úpravy výrobku. Na výrobek nesmí být nic p ipevn no. Výrobek nesmí být zakryt. 
Výrobek není hra ka; p i pou vání se v dy ujist te e d ti nep ijdou do styku s výrobkem a nedojde k jejich zran n K instalaci 
elektrického výrobku musí být pou it certifikovaný svorkovnicový blok v souladu s normami EN 60998. P i pou ití ve vlhkých 
prostorách a venku je nutné pou t výrobky s krytím vyšším ne IP20. P i mont i, p eprav a jiných pracích s elektrickým 
výrobkem je t eba se vyvarovat silných ot es der a jiných mechanických náraz Elektrické výrobky s krytím ni m ne IP68 
nesmí být pono eny do vody ani jiných kapalin. Kontakt elektrického výrobku s mazivy, rozpoušt dly, pronikajícími látkami 
nebo jinými látkami, které by mohly trvale zne istit nebo poškodit vn jší povrch svítidla nebo proniknout do jeho vnit ku, musí 
být vylou en. Pozor! P ed zahájením montá ních prací je nutné vypnout nap tí v síti vyjmutím nebo vypnutím pojistky. 
Technické údaje jsou uvedeny na štítku výrobku a na štítcích s údaji o výkonu. 
 
MONTÁ NÍ POKYNY VÝROBKY TRVALE P IPEVN NÉ K POVRCHU 1. Vypn te nap tí v síti ~230V vyjmutím nebo vypnutím 
pojistky. 2. Vyvrtejte do povrchu otvory a vlo te hmo dinky nebo záv s. 3. Zav ste nebo pevn p ipevn te výrobek k povrchu. 
4. P ipojte instala ní vodi e ke svorkovnici. 5. Zašroubujte sv telný zdroj nebo sv telné zdroje. 6. Znovu zapn te nap tí v síti. 
P ENOSNÉ VÝROBKY 1. Zašroubujte sv telný zdroj nebo sv telné zdroje. 2. P ipojte napájecí kabel do zásuvky. 
 
PROVOZ  ÚDR BA Elektrické výrobky lze istit pouze po jejich vypnutí a vychladnut Je nutné zajistit, aby se vlhkost nedostala 
do míst p ipojení výrobku ani do proudov vodivých st Doporu ujeme pou vat pouze vlhký had k. Po vy išt ní by m ly 
výrobky z stat vypnuté, dokud zcela neoschnou. Sv telné zdroje, pokud jsou sou stí elektrického výrobku, nepodléhají 
vým n v p pad reklamace, proto e jsou p idávány jako dekorativní a reklamní prvek. P i vým n sv telných zdroj je 
d le ité dbát na to, aby byly správné a m ly stejnou konstrukci. Bezpodmíne n musí souhlasit: maximální povolený výkon 
sv telného zdroje (W), jeho jmenovité nap t V) a objímka sv telného zdroje. Elektrické výrobky mohou být pou vány pouze 
p i zachování dostate né vzdálenosti od osv tlovaných p edm t aby nedocházelo k jejich nadm rnému zah ván  
 
LIKVIDACE ELEKTRICKÝCH ZA ÍZENÍ  OCHRANA IVOTNÍHO PROST EDÍ 
 

 

 

padu naleznete u prodejce nebo v obci. 

 
POZNÁMKY  POKYNY  
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DE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN FÜR DIE INSTALLATION UND NUTZUNG ON BELEUCHTUNGSARMATUREN  
ERKLÄRUNG DER ERWENDETEN MARKIERUNGEN UND SYMBOLE 
INSTRUKTIONEN ZUR SICHERHEIT, INSTALLATION UND NUTZUNG 
 
ZWECK / ANWENDUNG Das von Ihnen erworbene elektrische 

-Zeichen 
gekennzeichnet. Je nach Konstruktion kann es sicher an das Stromnetz (230 V AC, 50 Hz) angeschlossen 

Stromnetz verwendet werden (Produkte mit Akkus oder Photovoltaikmodulen). 
 
SICHERHEIT 

gen 1 bis 7. Weitere Anweisungen sind in den Abbildungen der grafischen 

befestigt werden. Das Produkt darf nicht abgedeckt werden. Das Prod
sichergestellt sein, dass Kinder durch den Kontakt mit dem Produkt nicht verletzt werden. Zur Installation des elektrischen 

-Normen verwendet werden. Bei der Verwendung in 

ere mechanische 

Pene
Achtung! Vor Beginn der Installationsarbeiten muss 

die Spannung im Netz durch Herausdrehen oder Ausschalten der Sicherung abgeschaltet werden. Die technische Daten 
befinden sich auf dem Produktetikett sowie auf den Etiketten mit den Leistungsinformationen. 
INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG PRODUKTE, DIE DAUERHAFT AN DER OBERFLÄCHE 
 
BEFESTIGT WERDEN 1. Schalten Sie die Spannung im 230-V-AC-Netz durch Herausdrehen oder Ausschalten der Sicherung 

Lichtquelle oder die Lichtquellen ein. 6. Stellen Sie die Spannung im Netz wieder her. TRAGBARE PRODUKTE 1. Schrauben Sie 
die Lichtquelle oder die Lichtquellen e  
 
BETRIEB / WARTUNG 

des elektrischen Produkts enthalten, unterliegen im Falle einer Reklamation nicht dem Austausch, da sie als dekoratives und 
werbendes Element beigelegt werden. Beim Austausch von Lichtquellen ist darauf zu achten, dass diese den gleichen Aufbau 

ssige Leistung der Lichtquelle (W), deren Nennspannung (V) und 

 
 
ENTSORGUNG ON ELEKTROGERÄTEN  UMWELTSCHUTZ 
 

 

Gesundheit zu verhindern

Gemeinde 
 
HINWEISE / RICHTLINIEN 
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DA SIKKERHEDSRETNINGSLINJER FOR INSTALLATION OG BRUG AF LAMPER 
FORKLARING PÅ BRUGTE MÆRKNINGER OG SYMBOLER 
SIKKERHEDS-, INSTALLATIONS- OG BRUGSVEJLEDNING 
 
FORMÅL  AN ENDELSE 

-
sikker vis tilsluttes elnettet (~230V 50Hz) eller v
bruges uden tilslutning til elnettet (produkter med batterier eller solcellepaneler). 
 
SIKKERHED 

n 
vil ikke bl

findes 
i diagrammer

ikke kommer i kontakt med produktet og risikerer at komme til skade. Til installation af det elektriske produkt skal anvendes 
en certificeret tilslutningsklemme i overensstemmelse med EN 60998-
skal anvendes produkter me

Advar e ! F r du e ynder in a a ion ar ejde , ka  
r en i e ne e  a ryde  ed a  krue ikrin en ud e er ukke den  

 
 
INSTALLATIONSVEJLEDNING 

r 
tallationsledningerne til klemmeblokken. 5. Lyskilden eller lyskilderne skrues i. 6. 

stikkontakten. 
 
DRIFT / VEDLIGEHOLDELSE 

reklameelementer. Ved 
 

 
 
BORTSKAFFELSE AF ELEKTRISKE APPARATER  MILJØBESKYTTELSE 
 

 

Symbolet med den overstregede skraldespand er et symbol for sortering og angiver, at brugte 
usorteret husholdningsaffald. 

forhindre potentielt farl

kommunen. 

 
BEMÆRKNINGER  RETNINGSLINJER 
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EST OHUTUSJUHISED VALGUSTITE PAIGALDAMISEL JA KASUTAMISEL 
KASUTATUD MÄRGISTUSTE JA SÜMBOLITE SELGITUS 
OHUTUS-, PAIGALDUS- JA KASUTUSJUHISED 
 
EESMÄRK  KASUTUSALA 

-

 
OHUTUS 

 
aluseks ja me 

 
lubat
veenduda, et lapsed ei puutuks tootega kokku ega saaks viga. Elektritoote paigaldamiseks tuleb kasutada sertifitseeritud 

T e epanu! Enne pai a du de a u a i  u e  i ada e ek ri rk pin e  ja, keera e  ja i i ade  ja kai e. 
 

 
PAIGALDUSJUHISED 

i 

pistikupessa. 
 
KASUTAMINE / HOOLDUS 

veenduda, et n
 

 
 
ELEKTRISEADMETE KÕR ALDAMINE  KESKKONNAKAITSE 
 

 

- ja 

sisaldada ohtlikke aineid, mis on 

ral. Teavet liigiti 
 

 

 
MÄRKUSED  JUHISED 
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EN SAFETY GUIDELINES FOR INSTALLATION AND USE OF LUMINAIRES 
EXPLANATION OF USED MARKINGS AND SYMBOLS 
SAFETY, INSTALLATION, AND USAGE INSTRUCTIONS 
 
PURPOSE / APPLICATION The electrical product you have purchased fully complies with the requirements of the European 
Union, has undergone the conformity assessment procedure, and is marked with the CE marking. Depending on its design, it 
can be safely connected to the power grid (~230V 50Hz) or through an auxiliary device (power supply/converter) with 
appropriate parameters, or used without being connected to the power grid (products with batteries or photovoltaic panels). 
 
SAFETY The electrical product may only be installed and connected by a person authorized to work with electrical equipment. 
All applicable regulations and standards must be followed during installation. Damages resulting from improper installation 
will not be considered as grounds for complaint, and we assume no responsibility for the consequences of such damages. 
The electrical product should be connected as shown in figures 1 to 7, depending on the type of product. More instructions 
are provided in the diagrams included in the graphical installation guide. No alterations or modifications to the product are 
allowed. Do not attach anything to the product, and do not cover the product. The product is not a toy, and during operation, 
always ensure that children are not harmed by coming into contact with it. For the installation of the electrical product, use a 
certified connection terminal in compliance with the EN 60998 standard. When used in wet facilities or outdoors, products 
with a protection rating higher than IP20 must be used. During installation, transportation, and other activities related to the 
electrical product, strong shocks, impacts, and any other mechanical blows must be avoided. Electrical products with an IP 
rating lower than IP68 must not be submerged in water or any other liquids. Avoid contact between the electrical product 
and grease, solvents, penetrating substances, or any other materials that may permanently stain or damage the external 
coating of the luminaire, or penetrate its interior. Attention! Before starting any installation work, the power supply must be 
disconnected by unscrewing or switching off the fuse. Technical specifications can be found on the product label and the 
labels indicating power information. 
 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS PRODUCTS PERMANENTLY MOUNTED TO THE SURFACE 1. Disconnect the ~230V power 
supply by unscrewing or switching off the fuse. 2. Drill holes in the surface and insert wall plugs or mount the hanger. 3. Hang 
the product or securely fix it to the surface. 4. Connect the installation wires to the terminal block. 5. Screw in the light source(s). 
6. Restore power to the electrical network. PORTABLE PRODUCTS 1. Screw in the light source(s). 2. Connect the power cord 
to the power outlet. 
 
OPERATION / MAINTENANCE Electrical products may only be cleaned after they have been turned off and cooled down. 
Ensure that no moisture enters the connection points of the product or its electrically conductive components. We recommend 
using only a damp cloth for cleaning. After cleaning, the product should remain unplugged until it is completely dry. Light 
sources, if included with the electrical product, are not subject to replacement under warranty claims, as they are provided as 
decorative and promotional elements. When replacing light sources, it is essential to ensure that the replacements are 
appropriate and have the same specifications. The maximum allowable wattage (W), rated voltage (V), and the light source 
cap must match exactly. Electrical products may only be used while maintaining a sufficient distance from illuminated objects, 
ensuring that they do not cause excessive heating of those objects. 
 
DISPOSAL OF ELECTRICAL DEVICES / ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
 

 

The crossed-out wheeled bin is a symbol of separate collection and indicates that used electrical and 
electronic devices must not be disposed of together with unsorted municipal waste. These devices may 
contain hazardous substances necessary for their proper functioning and safety. Proper disposal of this 
product will help save valuable resources and prevent potentially harmful impacts on the environment 
and human health, which could occur due to improper waste handling. Information on separate waste 
collection points can be obtained from the retailer or the local municipality. 

 
NOTES / GUIDELINES The manufacturer (supplier) assumes no responsibility for injuries or damages that may result from 
improper use of the product.  
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ES DIRECTRICES DE SEGURIDAD PARA LA INSTALACIÓN Y USO DE LÁMPARAS 
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD, MONTAJE Y USO 
EXPLICACIÓN DE LAS MARCAS Y SÍMBOLOS UTILIZADOS 
 
DESTINO  APLICACIÓN 

 dispositivo auxiliar (fuente de 
o 

paneles fotovoltaicos). 
SEGURIDAD 

de una instalaci
o 

No se permite realizar modificaciones o alteraciones en el producto. No fije nada al producto. No cubra el producto. El 
producto no es un jugu

disolventes, sustancias penetrantes u otras sustancias que puedan 
 

¡A en i n! An e  de o enzar o  ra ajo  de on aje e de e de one ar a a i en a i n de a red de enro ando o 
desconectando el fusible. 
sobre la potencia. 
INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE 
de la red ~230V desenroscando o desconectando el fusible. 2. Perfore agujeros en la superficie e introduzca tacos o ganchos. 
3. Cuelgue o fije el producto a la superficie. 4. 
o las fuentes de luz. 6. 

de corriente. 
USO / MANTENIMIENTO 

. Tras la limpieza los productos deben permanecer apagados hasta que 
n 

manteniendo una distancia suficiente a los objetos iluminados para evitar su sobrecalentamiento. 
 
ELIMINACIÓN DE APARATOS ELÉCTRICOS  PROTECCIÓN AMBIENTAL 
 

 

El 

sustancias peligrosas que son necesarias para su correcto funciona

residuos. La informac
municipio. 

 
NOTAS / INDICACIONES 
resultar de un uso inadecuado del producto. 
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FIN TUR AOHJEET ALAISIMIEN ASENNUKSEEN JA KÄYTTÖÖN 
KÄYTETTYJEN MERKKIEN JA KU AKKEIDEN SELITYS 
TURVALLISUUS-, ASENNUS- JA KÄYTTÖOHJEET 
 
TARKOITUS  KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS 
vaatimustenmukaisuuden arviointimenettelyn ja on merkitty CE-

 
 
TURVALLISUUS 

kuvien 1–

 on EN 60998 –

n 
aineiden tai muiden aineiden kanssa, 

Huo io! Ennen a ennu iden a oi a i a on ka kai a a k erkon j nni e irro a a a ai ky ke  u ake poi  
p   
 
ASENNUSOHJEET 

evasti 

 
 
KÄYTTÖ  HUOLTO 

e toimitetaan 
eltaan 

 
 
SÄHKÖLAITTEIDEN HÄ ITTÄMINEN  YMPÄRISTÖNSUOJELU 
 

 

Yliviivattu roskakorin kuvake osoittaa - ja 

isuuden kannalta. 

 

 
HUOMAUTUKSET/OHJEET Valmistaja (toimittaja) ei ota vastuuta vammoista ja vahingoista, jotka voivat aiheutua tuotteen 
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FR CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ CONCERNANT L'INSTALLATION ET L'UTILISATION 
EXPLICATION DES MARQUAGES ET DES SYMBOLES UTILISÉS 
INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ, D'INSTALLATION ET D'UTILISATION 
 
UTILISATION / APPLICATION 

(alimentation/convertis
 

 
SÉCURITÉ 

es 
en vigueur. L

 
fixer quoi que ce soit au produit. Ne pas couvrir le produit. Le produit n'est pas un jouet : lors de son utilisation, il est essentiel 

trique, 
utili

 et 

es. 
Le contact du produ

A en ion ! A an  de o en er e  ra au  d'in a a ion, 'a i en a ion é e ri ue doi  re oupée en re iran  ou en 
dé a i an  e u i e  

on. 
 
INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION 

lles 
ou un support. 3. Suspendre ou fixer solidement le pr

sources lumineuses. 2. Branch  
 
UTILISATION / ENTRETIEN 

 
par la garantie 

 source lumineuse (W) et sa tension nominale (V) ainsi que le culot de la source lumineuse doivent 
 

afin de ne pas les chauffer excessivement. 
 
ÉLIMINATION DES APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES  PROTECTION DE L'EN IRONNEMENT 
 

 

Ces appareils 

 

 
REMARQUES / CONSIGNES 
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HR UPUTE ZA SIGURNOST PRI MONTA I I UPOTREBI RASVJETNIH TIJELA 
OBJA NJENJE KORI TENIH OZNAKA I SIMBOLA 
UPUTE ZA SIGURNOST, MONTA U I KORI TENJE 
 
SVRHA / PRIMJENA  kupili u potpunosti ispunjava zahtjeve Europske unije, podvrgnut je postupku 

 
 
SIGURNOST 

ti 
priznata ka

 
 

laciju 

transporta i drugih 
kt 

 
Pa nja! Prije po e ka on a ni  rado a po re no je i k ju i i 

napon u re i od ijanje  i i i k ju i anje  o i ura a  
informacijama o snazi. 
 
UPUTE ZA MONTA U 

izvod na 

 
 
UPOTREBA  ODR A ANJE 

on 
 

 
po

 smiju 
se koris
zagrijavanje. 
 
ODLAGANJE ELEKTRI NIH URE AJA  ZA TITA OKOLI A 
 

 

ljudsko zdravlje koji bi mogli nastati nepravilnim postupkom s otpadom. Informacije o mjestima 
 

 
NAPOMENE / UPUTE 
nepravilne uporabe proizvoda. 
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HU BIZTONSÁGI ÚTMUTATÓK LÁMPATESTEK TELEPÍTÉSÉHEZ ÉS HASZNÁLATÁHOZ 
AZ ALKALMAZOTT JELÖLÉSEK ÉS SZIMBÓLUMOK MAGYARÁZATA 
BIZTONSÁGI, TELEPÍTÉSI ÉS HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ 
 
RENDLETETÉS  ALKALMAZÁS 

- vagy 

ral 
vagy  
 
BIZTONSÁG 

–

 

 

Fi ye e ! A e epí é i 
unkák e kezdé e e  e ke  kap o ni az e ek ro o  á za  e z é é  a iz o í ék ki úzá á a  a y ekap o á á a  A 

 
 
TELEPÍTÉSI ÚTMUTATÓ 

 

  
 
ÜZEMELTETÉS  KARBANTARTÁS 

k az elektromos 

nek. 

az esetleg  
 
AZ ELEKTROMOS BERENDEZÉSEK MEGSEMMISÍTÉSE  KÖRNYEZET ÉDELEM 
 

 

 

 
MEGJEGYZÉSEK  IRÁNYMUTATÁSOK 

  



 

                             

                                 www.nowodvorski.com 

                                                                                                                

                                                                                                                      
 

 

IT LINEE GUIDA PER LA SICUREZZA NELL'INSTALLAZIONE E NELL'USO DELLE LAMPADE 
SPIEGAZIONE DEI SIMBOLI E DELLE MARCATURE UTILIZZATE 
ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA, INSTALLAZIONE E USO 
 
SCOPO / APPLICAZIONE Il prodotto elettrico acquistato soddisfa pienamente i requisiti dell'Unione Europea, ha superato la 

collegato in modo sicuro alla rete elettrica (~230V 50Hz) oppure tramite un dispositivo ausiliario (alimentatore/convertitore) 
enza collegamento alla rete elettrica (prodotti con batterie o pannelli 

fotovoltaici) 
 
SICUREZZA L'installazione e il collegamento del prodotto elettrico devono essere eseguiti esclusivamente da personale 

andard 
vigenti. I danni derivanti da un'installazione errata non saranno considerati motivo di reclamo e non ci assumiamo alcuna 

Il collegamento del prodotto elettrico avviene come indicato nelle figure da 
1 a 7, a seconda del tipo di prodotto. Ulteriori istruzioni sono riportate nei diagrammi contenuti nella guida grafica di 

te l'uso, assicurarsi sempre che i bambini non si feriscano entrando in contatto 
e agli 

standard EN 60998. 
urti 

forti, colpi e altri impatti meccanici. I prodotti elettrici con un grado di protezione inferiore a IP68 non devono essere immersi 
in acqua o in altri liquidi. Il contatto del prodotto elettrico con lubrificanti, solventi, sostanze penetranti o altre sostanze che 
potrebbero macchiare o danneggiare permanentemente il rivestimento esterno della lampada o penetrare all'interno deve 

tensione dalla rete svitando o 
spegnendo il fusibile. I dati tecnici sono riportati sull'etichetta del prodotto e sulle etichette con le informazioni sulla potenza. 
 
ISTRUZIONI DI INSTALLAZIONE PRODOTTI FISSATI IN MODO PERMANENTE ALLA SUPERFICIE 1. Scollegare la tensione dalla 
rete ~230V svitando o spegnendo il fusibile. 2. Praticare fori nella superficie e inserire tasselli o ganci. 3. Appendere o fissare 
saldamente il prodotto alla superficie. 4. Collegare i cavi di installazione al morsetto di connessione. 5. Avvitare la fonte o le 
fonti di luce. 6. Ripristinare la tensione della rete. PRODOTTI PORTATILI 1. Avvitare la fonte o le fonti di luce. 2. Collegare il 
cavo di alimentazione alla presa di corrente. 
 
USO / MANUTENZIONE 

re 
solo un panno umido. Dopo la pulizia, i prodotti devono rimanere spenti fino a quando non saranno completamente asciutti. 

aggiunte come eleme

consentita della fonte di luce (W), la sua tensione nominale (V) e l'attacco della fonte di luce. I prodotti elettrici devono essere 
utilizzati solo mantenendo una distanza adeguata dagli oggetti illuminati per evitare un loro surriscaldamento. 
 
SMALTIMENTO DEI DISPOSITIVI ELETTRICI / PROTEZIONE AMBIENTALE 

 

Il simbolo del bidone barrato indica la raccolta differenziata e significa che i dispositivi elettrici ed 
elettronici usati non devono essere smaltiti insieme ai rifiuti domestici non differenziati. Questi dispositivi 
possono contenere sostanze pericolose necessarie per il loro corretto funzionamento e la sicurezza. Il 

potenziali effetti nocivi sull'ambiente e sulla salute umana, che 
gestione dei rifiuti. Le informazioni sui punti di raccolta differenziata sono disponibili presso il 
rivenditore o il comune. 

 
NOTE / CONSIGLI 
uso improprio del prodotto.  
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LT IESTU  RENGIMO IR NAUDOJIMO SAUGOS REKOMENDACIJOS 
SAUGOS, MONTAVIMO IR NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS 
NAUDOJAM  YM JIM  IR SIMBOLI  PAAI KINIMAS 
 
PASKIRTIS / TAIKYMAS 

V 
 

 
 
SAUGA 

garantiniam 
pagal 1–7 pav., priklausomai nuo elektros produkto tipo. Papildomos instrukcijos pateikiamos grafiniame montavimo vadove. 
Negalima atlikti 

montavimui naudokite sertifik
os 

ais, 
 

D e io! Prieš pradedan  on a i o dar u , reikia išjun i ink o a p , iš ukan  ar a išjun ian  au ik  
Techniniai duomenys nurodyti an  
 
MONTAVIMO INSTRUKCIJOS 

itvirtinkite 

ukinio lizdo. 
 
EKSPLOATACIJA  PRIE I RA 

 

ad jie 

 
 
ELEKTROS PRIETAIS  UTILIZA IMAS  APLINKOS APSAUGA 

 

 

 
 

 
PASTABOS / PATARIMAI 
produkto naudojimo. 
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LV DRO BAS NOR D JUMI GAISMEK U UZST D ANAI UN LIETO ANAI 
IZMANTOTO APZ M JUMU UN SIMBOLU SKAIDROJUMS 
DRO BAS, UZST D ANAS UN LIETO ANAS INSTRUKCIJA 
 
M R IS  LIETO ANA 

z) 

 
 
DRO BA 

 
ukta 

–
 produktu. 

rodukta 

oduktu 
s produktus ar 

Uz an u! Pir  uz d šana  dar u kšana  j a ieno e ek ro k a prie u , iz e o  ai iz dzo  
drošin ju   
 
UZST D ANAS INSTRUKCIJA 

 
piestipriniet produktu pie virsmas. 4. 

pie kontaktligzdas.  
 
EKSPLOAT CIJA  APKOPE 

kti 

V) un 
em objektiem, 

 
 
ELEKTRISKO IER U ATKRITUMU UTILIZ CIJA  IDES AIZSARDZ BA 

 

 
 

 
PIEZ MES  NOR D JUMI 
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NL VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES VOOR DE INSTALLATIE EN GEBRUIK VAN VERLICHTINGSARMATUREN 
INSTRUCTIES VOOR DE VEILIGHEID, DE INSTALLATIE EN HET  
VERKLARING VAN DE GEBRUIKTE MARKERINGEN EN SYMBOLEN 
 
DOEL / TOEPASSING Het door u gekochte elektrische product voldoet volledig aan de eisen van de Europese Unie, heeft de 
conformiteitsbeoordelingsprocedure doorlopen en is gemarkeerd met het CE-keurmerk. Afhankelijk van het ontwerp kan het 
veilig worden aangesloten op het elektriciteitsnet (~230V 50Hz) of via een hulpeenheid (voeding/omvormer) met de juiste 
parameters, of zonder aansluiting op het elektriciteitsnet worden gebruikt (producten met batterijen of zonnepanelen). 
 
VEILIGHEID De installatie en de aansluiting van het elektrische product mogen alleen worden uitgevoerd door een persoon 
die bevoegd is om met elektrische apparatuur te werken. Tijdens de installatie moeten de geldende voorschriften en normen 
worden nageleefd. Schade als gevolg van onjuiste installatie wordt niet als een geldige reden voor een klacht beschouwd, 
en wij aanvaarden geen enkele aansprakelijkheid voor de gevolgen van dergelijke schade. De aansluiting van het elektrische 
product moet worden uitgevoerd zoals weergegeven in de figuren 1 tot 7, afhankelijk van het type product. Verdere 
instructies zijn weergegeven in de diagrammen van de grafische installatiehandleiding. Het is niet toegestaan wijzigingen of 
aanpassingen aan het product aan te brengen. Bevestig niets aan het product. Bedek het product niet. Het product is geen 
speelgoed; tijdens het gebruik moet er altijd voor worden gezorgd dat kinderen niet gewond raken door ermee in aanraking 
te komen. Voor de installatie van het elektrische product moet een gecertificeerde aansluitklem worden gebruikt die voldoet 
aan de EN 60998-normen. Bij gebruik in vochtige omgevingen en buitenshuis moeten producten met een 
beschermingsniveau hoger dan IP20 worden gebruikt. Tijdens de montage, het transport en andere werkzaamheden met 
betrekking tot het elektrische product moeten sterke schokken, stoten en andere mechanische beschadigingen worden 
vermeden. Elektrische producten met een beschermingsniveau lager dan IP68 mogen niet worden ondergedompeld in 
water of andere vloeistoffen. Vermijd contact van het elektrische product met smeermiddelen, oplosmiddelen, indringende 
stoffen of andere stoffen die de buitenlaag van de armatuur blijvend kunnen bevlekken of beschadigen of naar binnen 
kunnen doordringen. Let op! Voordat u met de installatie begint, moet de stroom van het net worden uitgeschakeld door de 
zekering los te draaien of uit te schakelen. Technische gegevens zijn te vinden op het productlabel en op de labels met 
vermogensinformatie. 
 
INSTALLATIE-INSTRUCTIES PRODUCTEN DIE PERMANENT OP HET OPPERVLAK WORDEN BEVESTIGD 1. Schakel de stroom 
van het ~230V-net uit door de zekering los te draaien of uit te schakelen. 2. Boor gaten in het oppervlak en plaats pluggen  
of een haak. 3. Hang of bevestig het product stevig aan het oppervlak. 4. Sluit de installatiedraden aan op de aansluitklem. 5. 
Draai de lichtbron(nen) in. 6. Herstel de stroomtoevoer naar het net. DRAAGBARE PRODUCTEN 1. Draai de lichtbron(nen) in. 
2. Sluit het netsnoer aan op een stopcontact. 
 
BEDIENING / ONDERHOUD Elektrische producten mogen alleen worden gereinigd nadat ze zijn uitgeschakeld en afgekoeld. 
Zorg ervoor dat er geen vocht in de aansluitpunten van het product of in de stroomvoerende delen komt. We raden aan om 
alleen een vochtige doek te gebruiken. Na het reinigen moeten de producten uitgeschakeld blijven totdat ze volledig droog 
zijn. Lichtbronnen, indien meegeleverd met het elektrische product, vallen niet onder vervanging in geval van een klacht, 
omdat ze worden toegevoegd als decoratieve en promotionele elementen. Bij het vervangen van lichtbronnen moet ervoor 
worden gezorgd dat deze correct zijn en dezelfde constructie hebben. De volgende specificaties moeten exact 
overeenkomen: het maximaal toelaatbare vermogen van de lichtbron (W), de nominale spanning (V) en de fitting van de 
lichtbron. Elektrische producten mogen alleen worden gebruikt met voldoende afstand tot de verlichte objecten om 
oververhitting te voorkomen. 
 
AFVOER VAN ELEKTRISCHE APPARATEN / MILIEUBESCHERMING 

 

Het symbool van de doorgekruiste afvalbak staat voor gescheiden inzameling en geeft aan dat 
gebruikte elektrische en elektronische apparaten niet samen met ongesorteerd huishoudelijk afval 
mogen worden weggegooid. Deze apparaten kunnen schadelijke stoffen bevatten die nodig zijn voor 
hun juiste werking en veiligheid. Een correcte afvoer van dit product helpt waardevolle hulpbronnen 
te sparen en voorkomt mogelijk gevaarlijke gevolgen voor het milieu en de menselijke gezondheid die 
kunnen ontstaan door onjuiste afvalverwerking. Informatie over inzamelpunten voor gescheiden afval 
is verkrijgbaar bij de verkoper of de gemeente. 

 
OPMERKINGEN / RICHTLIJNEN De fabrikant (leverancier) aanvaardt geen enkele aansprakelijkheid voor letsel of schade die 
kan ontstaan als gevolg van onjuist gebruik van het product.  
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PT ORIENTAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA PARA A INSTALAÇÃO E USO DE LUMINÁRIAS 
EXPLICAÇÃO DOS SÍMBOLOS E MARCAÇÕES UTILIZADAS 
INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA, INSTALAÇÃO E UTILIZAÇÃO 
 
PROPÓSITO  APLICAÇÃO O produto 

 
 
SEGURANÇA 

resultantes de uma instal

figuras 1 a 7, dependendo do tipo de prod

e-
-se utilizar um bloco de terminais certificado em 

 ao ar livre, devem ser aplicados produtos com 

-  

A en o! An e  de 
ini iar o  ra a o  de in a a o, a orren e da rede e é ri a de e er de i ada, re o endo ou de i ando o u í e  Os 

 
 
INSTRUÇÕES DE INSTALAÇÃO 

u 
 
 

 
 
OPERAÇÃO  MANUTENÇÃO -se 

fornecidas como elementos decorativos e promocionais. Ao substituir as fontes de luz, deve-se garantir que sejam adequadas 

adequada dos objetos iluminados, para evitar o sobreaquecimento. 
 
DESCARTE DE APARELHOS ELÉTRICOS  PROTEÇÃO AMBIENTAL 

 

 

m ser obtidas junto ao vendedor 
 

 
NOTAS  DICAS DE UTILIZAÇÃO 
possam resultar do uso indevido do produto.  
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RO INDICA II DE SIGURAN  PENTRU INSTALAREA I UTILIZAREA CORPURILOR DE ILUMINAT EXPLICA IA MARCAJELOR I 
SIMBOLURILOR UTILIZATE 
INSTRUC IUNI DE SIGURAN , INSTALARE I UTILIZARE 
 
SCOP  APLICA IE Uniunii Europene, a fost supus 

în 
 de alimentare/convertor) cu 

voltaice). 
 
SIGURAN  

 
rezultate din in - bilitate 

de t
l 

-
 

p ctric, 
 mai 

 care 
A en ie! nain e de a în epe u r ri e de in a are, en iunea e e ri  din re ea 

re uie în rerup  prin de uru area au oprirea i uran ei  
 

 
INSTRUC IUNI DE INSTALARE 

re 
 

 
FUNC IONARE  NTRE INERE -

furnizate ca e

 
 
ELIMINAREA DISPOZITI ELOR ELECTRICE  PROTEC IA MEDIULUI 

 

Aceste dispozitive pot 

 
 

 
OBSER A II  INDICA II 
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SV SÄKERHETSAN ISNINGAR FÖR INSTALLATION OCH AN ÄNDNING A  LAMPOR 
FÖRKLARING A  AN ÄNDA SYMBOLER OCH MARKERINGAR 
SÄKERHETS-, INSTALLATIONS- OCH AN ÄNDNINGSINSTRUKTIONER 
 
SYFTE  AN ÄNDNING 

-
 

 
 
SÄKERHET 

felaktig installa

-

takt mellan den elektriska produkten och 

Varning! Innan installation- ar e e  p rja  e r en i e n e  
n a  a  eno  a  kru a u  e er n a a  krin en  

information om effekt. 
 
INSTALLATIONSINSTRUKTIONER PRODUKTER  SOM ÄR  FASTMONTERADE PÅ YTAN 

ler 

 

eluttaget. 
 
AN ÄNDNING UNDERHÅLL 

 

 
 
AVFALLSHANTERING A  ELEKTRISKA APPARATER  MILJÖSKYDD 

 

Information 
kommunen. 

 
ANMÄRKNINGAR  RIKTLINJER 

produkten. 
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SK BEZPE NOSTNÉ POKYNY NA IN TALÁCIU A POU Í ANIE S ETIDIEL 
YS ETLENIE POU ITÝCH OZNA ENÍ A SYMBOLO  

IN TRUKCIE O BEZPE NOSTI, IN TALÁCII A POU Í ANÍ 
 
Ú EL  POU ITIE 

- 
 

 
BEZPE NOS  I

- 

 

Pozor! Pred za a í  on á ny  prá  je po re né ypnú  nap ie  ie i y ia nu í  a e o ypnu í  poi ky  
Technic  
 
IN TALA NÉ IN TRUKCIE 

 
 
PRE ÁDZKA  ÚDR BA 

zahrievaniu. 
 
LIK IDÁCIA ELEKTRICKÝCH ZARIADENÍ  OCHRANA I OTNÉHO PROSTREDIA 

T

 

vne fungovanie 

 
 

POZNÁMKY  USMERNENIA 
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SLO VARNOSTNA NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV IN UPORABO RAZSVETLJAVE 
POJASNILO UPORABLJENIH OZNAK IN SIMBOLOV 
NAVODILA ZA VARNOST, NAMESTITEV IN UPORABO 
NAMEN / UPORABA 

 
 
VARNOST 

namestitve, ne bodo priznane ko
odgovornosti. Nadaljnja 

po
 

IP20. 

Pozor! Pred za e ko  
namestitvenih del je treba izklopi i nape o   o re ju z od ijanje  a i izk opo  aro a ke  

 
 
NAVODILA ZA NAMESTITEV 

dno 

 
 
UPORABA  ZDR E ANJE 

virov je treba paz
b 

 
ODSTRANJE ANJE ELEKTRI NIH NAPRA   ARST O OKOLJA 

 

vsebujejo nevarne snovi, ki so potrebne za njihovo pravilno delovanje in varnost. Pravilno 

vplive na okolje in zdravje ljudi, ki bi lahko nastali zaradi nepravilnega ravnanja z odpadki. Informacije 
 

 
OPOMBE / SMERNICE 

Proizvajalec (dobavitelj) ne prevzema nobene odgovornosti za  in škodo, ki bi lahko nastale 
zaradi nepravilne uporabe izdelka. 
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  HEB 

 
 

CE230V 
50Hz

- 
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 EN 60998 -IP20. 

 IP -IP68 

  
 

   
1230V  23
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NO   SIKKERHETSANVISNING FOR INSTALLASJON OG BRUK AV LYSARMATURER 
SIKKERHET-, MONTERING- OG BRUKSANVISNING 
FORKLARING AV BETEGNELSER OG SYMBOLER 
 
FORMÅL BRUKSOMRÅDE oppfyller EU-
samsvarsvurderingsprosedyre og er merket med CE-merking. Avhengig av oppbygningen, kan enheten kobles (trygt) til 

per, eller brukes 
 

 
SIKKERHET 

om 
en klage, og vi er ikke ansvarlige for konsekvensene av slike skader. Det elektriske produktet skal kobles til som vist i figur 1 t il 

end

godkjent tilkoblingskontakt i samsvar med bestemmelsene i EN 60998-

under montering, transport og annet arbeid knyttet til det elektriske produktet. Elektriske produkter med IP-kapslingsgrad 

 
eller trenge inn i den. Merk! F r du ar er on erin ar eide ,  a  ne pennin en ed  kru u  e er  a  ikrin en  

kettene med informasjon om effekt. 
 
MONTERINGSANVISNING 

 til 
underlaget. 4. Koble installasjonskablene t

 
 
DRIFT/VEDLIKEHOLD 

oppbygning. 
 

 
HÅNDTERING  A  ELEKTRISK A FALL  MILJØ 

 

Symbolet med 

 

 

MERKNADER/TIPS Produsenten 
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L2 

 
L1 

PL 

BG 

CS 

DE 

DA 

ET 

EN 

ES 

FI 

FR 

GA 

HR 

HU 

IT 

LT 

LV 

NL 

PT 

RO 

SV 

SK 

SL 

UA 

HEB 

NO 

RU 

SR 

KZ 

 

  ( )   

 

 

 

Pingestatud juht (faas) must  

Power conductor (phase) black  

Cable conductor (fase) negro  

Virtajohto (vaihe) musta 

Fil conducteur (phase) noir  

  ( )   

 

 

Conduttore di fase nero 

 

 

Stroomdraad (fase) zwart  

Cabo de corrente (fase) preto  

 

 

 

 

  ( ) –   

 

– svart  

  ( ) –   

   ( )   

  ( )  
 

 

 

  ( )   

 

 

brunt 

Pingestatud juht (faas) pruun  

Power conductor (phase) brown  

 

Virtajohto (vaihe) ruskea 

Fil conducteur (phase) marron  

  ( )   

 

 

Conduttore di fase marrone  

 

 

Stroomdraad (fase) bruin 

Cabo de corrente (fase) castanho  

 

 

 

Napajalni vodnik (faza) rjav 

  ( ) –   

 
 

– brun  

  ( ) –   

   ( )   

  ( )  

  
N 

 
PE 

PL 

BG 

CS 

DE 

DA 

ET 

EN 

ES 

FI 

 

  ( )   

 

Neutralleiter (Nulleiter) blau  

 

Neutraalne juht sinine 

Neutral conductor blue  

Cable neutro (neutral) azul  

Nollajohto (neutraali) sininen 

 

  ( / )  

 

 

 

Kaitsejuhe (kollane/roheline)  

Protective conductor (yellow/green)  

Cable de tierra (amarillo/verde)  
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FR 

GA 

HR 

HU 

IT 

LT 

LV 

NL 

PT 

RO 

SV 

SK 

SL 

UA 

HEB 

NO 

RU 

SR 

KZ 

Fil neutre bleu  

 ( )   

 

 

Conduttore neutro blu 

 

 

Nulgeleider (neutraal) blauw  

Cabo neutro (neutro) azul  

Conductor neutru albastru  

 

 

Nevtralni vodnik moder 

 ( )  – 

  

N ytralleder – bl  

 ( )  -   

  ( )   

 

Fil de protection (jaune/vert)  

  ( / )  

 

 

Conduttore di terra (giallo/verde)  

 

 

Aardingsdraad (geel/groen) 

Cabo de aterramento (amarelo/verde) 

 

 

 

Ozemljitveni vodnik (rumeno/zelen) 

  ( - )  

 
 
Beskyttelsesleder–  
 

  ( - )  
 

  ( / )  
 

  ( / ) 
 

  
L+ 

 
L- 

PL 

BG 

CS 

DE 

DA 

ET 

EN 

ES 

FI 

FR 

GA 

HR 

HU 

IT 

LT 

LV 

NL 

PT 

RO 

SV 

SK 

-  „+” – czerwony 

  –   „+” –  

Vodi pod nap tím – kladný potenciál „+” – ervený 

– – rot 

– –  

Pingestatud juht – positiivne – punane 

Power conductor – – red 

Cable conductor – – rojo 

Virtajohto – – punainen 

Conducteur de phase – – rouge 

  -  -  

– – crveni 

– – piros 

Conduttore di fase – – rosso 

– – raudonas 

– – sarkans 

Stroomdraad – – rood 

Cabo de corrente – – vermelho 

– –  

– –  

– –  

- -” – czarny 

  –   „-” –  

Vodi pod nap tím – záporný potenciál „-” – erný 

– - – schwarz 

– negativt potentiale "-” – sort 

Pingestatud juht – -” – must 

Power conductor – -” – black 

Cable conductor – -” – negro 

Virtajohto – -” – musta 

Conducteur de phase – - – noir 

  –   - –  

– -” – crni 

– -” – fekete 

Conduttore di fase – -” – nero 

– -” – juodas 

– -” – melns 

Stroomdraad – -” – zwart 

Cabo de corrente – -” – preto 

– -” – negru 

– -” – svart 

– -” –  
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SL 

UA 
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NO 

RU 

SR 

KZ 

Napajalni vodnik – –  

  –  "+" 

- –  

Str mkabel – potensial – r d 

  –  "+" 

   -  "+" -  

  – +   –  

Napajalni vodnik – -” –  

  –  "-" 

- - "–   
 
Str mkabel – - potensial – svart 
 

  –  "-" 
 

 
 

  

 

 

 

PL 

BG 

CS 

DE 

DA 

ET 

EN 

ES 

FI 

FR 

GA 

HR 

HU 

IT 

LT 

LV 

NL 

PT 

RO 

SV 

SK 

SL 

UA 

HEB 

NO 

RU 

SR 

KZ 

Klasa ochronna I: Oprawa z przewodem ochronnym 

   I:      

T da ochrany I: Svítidlo s ochranným vodi em  

Schutzklasse I: Leuchte mit Schutzleiter 

Beskyttelsesklasse I: Armatur med beskyttelsesledning 

Kaitseklass I: Valgusti maandusjuhtmega 

 

Suojausluokka I: Valaisin suojajohtimella 

Classe de protection I : Luminaire avec conducteur de protection  

  I:      

Zaštitni razred I: Rasvjetno tijelo s zaštitnim vodi em 

I rintésvédelmi osztály: Lámpatest f ldel vezetékkel 

Classe di protezione I: Lampada con conduttore di terra 

 

 

Beschermingsklasse I: Armatuur met aardingsdraad 

 

 

Skyddsklass I: Lampa med jordledare 

 

 
 

  :    

Beskyttelsesklasse I: Armatur med beskyttelsesleder 

 
I.  :    

I  :     
 

Klasa ochronna II: Oprawa bez przewodu ochronnego 

   II:       

T da ochrany II: Svítidlo bez ochranného vodi e 

Schutzklasse II: Leuchte ohne Schutzleiter  

Beskyttelsesklasse II: Armatur uden beskyttelsesledning  

Kaitseklass II: Valgusti ilma maandusjuhtmeta 

 

Suojausluokka II: Valaisin ilman suojajohtoa 

Classe de protection II : Luminaire sans conducteur de protection  

  II:     

Zaštitni razred II: Rasvjetno tijelo bez zaštitnog vodi a  

II rintésvédelmi osztály: Lámpatest f ldel vezeték nélk l  

Classe di protezione II: Lampada senza conduttore di terra  

 

 

Beschermingsklasse II: Armatuur zonder aardingsdraad 

 

 

Skyddsklass II: Lampa utan jordledare 

 

brez ozemljitvenega vodnika 
 

  :     

II  

Beskyttelsesklasse II: Armatur uten beskyttelsesleder 

  II:     

II.  :    

II  :     

  

 

 

 

PL 

BG 

 Minimalny odst p od o wietlanych przedmiot w 
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   III:  ,    
   

T da ochrany III: Svítidlo napájené bezpe ným nízkým nap tím 

Schutzklasse III: Leuchte mit Niederspannungsbetrieb 

 

Kaitseklass III: Valgusti toidetakse ohutu madalpingega  

Protection class III: luminaire powered by extra-low voltage 

 

 

 

  III:      

 napajano sigurnosnim niskim naponom  

 

Classe di protezione III: Lampada alimentata a bassa tensione di sicurezza 

 

zemspriegumu  

Beschermingsklasse III: Armatuur gevoed met veilige laagspanning 

 

 
 

 

 

 

  :     
 

III  

Beskyttelsesklasse III: Armatur forsynt med sikker spenning 

  III:     
 

 
III.  :      

 
 

 
 

Mindestabstand zu beleuchteten Objekten  

Mindste afstand fra de belyste genstande  

Minimaalne kaugus valgustatud objektidest  

Minimum distance from illuminated objects  

 

 

 

     

Minimalna udaljenost od 

Minimális távolság a megvilágított tárgyakt l  

Distanza minima dagli oggetti illuminati 

Minimalus atstumas nuo apšvie iam objekt  

Minim lais att lums no apgaismotajiem objektiem 
 

Minimale afstand tot verlichte objecten 

Dist ncia mínima dos objetos iluminados 

Distan a minim fa de obiectele illuminate 
 
 

Minsta avst nd fr n belysta f rem l 

Minimálna vzdialenos od osvet ovaných predmetov 

Minimalna razdalja od osvetljenih predmetov 

   ' ,   

 
 
Minimumsavstand fra andre gjenstander 
 

     
 
 

    

     

  

 

 

 

PL 

BG 

CS 

DE 

DA 

ET 

EN 

ES 

FI 

 

:        

 

Symbol: Netzanschluss von der Installationsseite 

Symbol: Tilslutning til lysnettet fra installationssiden  

 

Symbol: Connection to the network from the installation side  

del lado  

Kuvake: Verkkoyhteys asennuspuolelta 

 

:         

 

Symbol: Netzanschluss von der Leuchtenseite 

Symbol: Tilslutning til lysnettet fra armaturets side  

 

Symbol: Connection to the network from the luminaire side  

del lado  

Kuvake: Verkkoyhteys valaisimen puolelta 
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:         

Simbol:  

 

Simbolo: Collegamento alla rete dal lato dell'installazione  

 

 

Symbool: Aansluiting op het net vanaf de installatiezijde  

 

 

 

 

 

:      

 

Symbol: Nettverkstilkobling fra installasjonssiden 

:       

:     

:     

 

:         

Simbol: Mre ni priklju ak sa strane svjetiljke  

Szimb lum: Hál zati csatlakozás a lámpatest oldalár l  

Simbolo: Collegamento alla rete dal lato della lampada  

 

 

Symbool: Aansluiting op het net vanaf de armatuurzijde  

 

 

 

 

 

:      

 

Symbol: Nettverkstilkobling fra armatursiden 

:       

:     

:     

  

 

 
IPXX 

PL 

BG 

CS 

DE 

DA 

ET 

EN 

ES 

FI 

FR 

GA 
 

HR 

HU 

IT 

LT 

LV 

NL 

PT 

RO 

SV 

SK 

 

       

 

Gesprungene Glasschutzabdeckung austauschen  

 

Vahetage pragunenud klaaskuppel  

Replace cracked glass protective diffuser 

Reemplace la pantalla protectora de vidrio rota  

Vaihtakaa haljennut lasisuojus 

Classe de protection II : Luminaire sans conducteur de protection  

      
   

Zamijenite napuknuti stakleni zaštitni pokrov  

Cserélje ki a repedt vegvéd burát  

Sostituire il paralume di vetro rotto  

Suskilusio stiklo gaubto pakeitimas  

 

Vervang de gebarsten glazen beschermkap  

Substitua o vidro protetor rachado 

 

 

 

 

          

Stupe ochrany proti vniknutí pevných p edm t a vody  

Schutzgrad gegen Eindringen von festen Objekten und Wasser  

 

Kaitseaste tahkete osakeste ja vee sissetungi eest 

Degree of protection against solid objects and water ingress  

 

 

 

          

 
 

 

Grado di protezione contro la penetrazione di corpi solidi e acqua  

 

 

Beschermingsgraad tegen binnendringen van vaste stoffen en water  
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Skift ut det sprukne glasskjermen som beskytter lampen  

      

      

     

 

         
 

 

Kapslingsgrad mot inntrenging av faste gjenstander og vann  

         

         
 

       

  

 

 

 

PL 

BG 

CS 

DE 

DA 

ET 

EN 

ES 

FI 

FR 

GA 

HR 

HU 

IT 

LT 

LV 

NL 

PT 

RO 

SV 

SK 

SL 

UA 
 
HEB 

NO 

RU 

SR 

KZ 

 

     

 

 

Kun til  

Ainult siseruumides kasutamiseks  

For indoor use 

Para uso en interiores  

 

 

      

 

Solo per uso in ambienti interni  

Skirtas naudoti tik patalpose  

 

Alleen voor gebruik binnenshuis 

Para uso interno 

 

 

 

Samo za uporabo v notranjih prostorih 

Za notranjo uporabo 
 

     
 

 
 

 
 

     
 

    
 

   
 
 

 

    

 

 

 

 

For outdoor use 

Para uso en exteriores  

 

 

     

Za unutarnju upotrebu  

 

Solo per uso esterno 

 

 

Voor gebruik buitenshuis 

Para uso externo  

 

 

 

Za uporabo na prostem 
 

    
 

 
 
For utend rs bruk 
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PL OPRAWA STA A 

 

    

   

 
BG    

            ,  
      

      

     

 
CS PE NÉ S ÍTIDLO 

. 
se pokyny: 
 

  
 

 
 
DE FESTE LEUCHTE 

Untergrunds geeignet sind. Beachten Sie die Hinweise: 

Befestigung an der Decke 

Befestigung an der Wand 

 
DA FASTMONTERET ARMATUR 

 
 

montering til loft 

 

  
EST FIKSEERITUD VALGUSTI 

 

    

   

 
EN FIXED LUMINAIRE 
Luminaires should be permanently fixed to the substrate. Use floor plugs and screws appropriately selected for the type of substrate. 
Follow the indications: 
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mounting to ceiling 
 

fitting to the wall 
 
ES LUMINARIA FIJA 
Las luminarias deben fijarse permanentemente al sustrato. Utilizar tacos de suelo y tornillos adecuadamente seleccionados para el tipo de 
sustrato. Siga las indicaciones: 

montaje al techo 
 

montaje a la pared 
 
FIN KIINTEÄ ALAISIN 

Noudata ohjeita: 

kiinnitys kattoon 
 

 
 
 
FR LUMINAIRE FIXE 

indications : 
 

montage au plafond 
 

fixation au mur 

GR   

         .      
      .   : 

   

   

 
HR FIKSNA NAPRAVA 

 
 

  

  

 
HU  
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IT   

LT   

 
 STACION RAIS GAISMEKLIS 

 

 

 

NL VASTE ARMATUUR  
Armaturen moeten permanent aan de ondergrond worden bevestigd. Gebruik vloerpluggen en schroeven die geschikt zijn voor 
het type ondergrond. Volg de aanwijzingen op: 

montage aan plafond 

montage aan de muur 

 
PT LUMINÁRIA FIXA  

o 
 

montagem no teto 

montagem na parede 

 
 
RO CORP DE ILUMINAT FIX 

tor pentru tipul 
 

montare pe tavan 

montare pe perete 
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SV FAST ARMATUR 

om 
 

montering i tak 

 
 
 
SK PE NÉ SVIETIDLO 

u. 
 

 

 
 
 
SLO FIKSNA SVETILKA 
Svetilke morajo biti trajno 
navedbe: 

 

pritrditev na steno 
 
 
UA   

      .    ,     . 
 : 

     

    
 
 
NO FASTMONTERT ARMATUR 

 

 

 

 
RUS   

          ,    
  

   

   

 

SR   
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PL OPRAWY O IP >20 
bStopnie ochrony przed wnikaniem py u, cia  sta ych i wilgoci 
 

` Nazwa oprawy Symbol 
cechowania 

Opis stopnia ochrony 

IP 20  brak cechowania  
IP 4X  brak cechowania  
IP 5X  

 

 

IP 6X  
 

 

IP X1 Kroploodporna 
 

obudowa chroni przed kroplami wody  

IP X3 Deszczoodporn
a  

obudowa chroni przed deszczem 

IP X4 Bryzgoodporna 
 

obudowa chroni przed bryzgami wody 

IP X5 Strugoodporna 
 

obudowa chroni przed strugami wody 

IP X7 Wodoszczelna 
 

obudowa chroni przed zalaniem 

IP X8 Wodoszczelna 
 m 

obudowa chroni przed zalaniem -   
zanurzenia w wodzie 

 
BG    IP >20 

      ,     
 

 
  

 

  
 

 
 

     

IP 20           12 ;     
IP 4X           1  
IP 5X  

 

   

IP 6X  
 

    

IP X1   
  

       

IP X3   
  

    

IP X4   
  

    

IP X5   
  

     

IP X7  
 

    

IP X8  
  m 

    -      
 

 
CS SVÍTIDLA S IP > 0 
Stupn  ochrany proti vniknutí prachu, pevných p edm t  a vlhkosti 
 

 
 

Název svítidla   

IP 20    
IP 4X    
IP 5X  

 

 

IP 6X  
 

 

IP X1  
 

Kryt je  

IP X3  
 

 

IP X4 Odolnost proti 
  

 

IP X5 Odolný proti 
namáhání  

 

IP X7  
 

 

IP X8  
pod tlakem         m 

-  
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DE LEUCHTEN MIT IP >20 
Schutzgrade gegen das Eindringen von Staub, festen Gegenständen und Feuchtigkeit 
 
Bezeichnung 
Schutzgrad 

Name der Leuchte Kennzeichnungssymbol Beschreibung des Schutzgrades 

IP 20 Regelmäßig keine Markierung 
Wasser 

IP 4X Geschlossen keine Markierung  
IP 5X Staubdicht 

 

 

IP 6X  
 

 

IP X1 Tropfsicher 
 

Gehäuse schützt vor senkrecht fallenden Wassertropfen 

IP X3 Regenfest 
 

Gehäuse schützt vor Regen 

IP X4 Spritzwassergeschützt 
 

Gehäuse schützt vor Spritzwasser 

IP X5 Stressresistent 
 

Gehäuse schützt vor Spritzwasser 

IP X7 Wasserdicht 
 

Gehäuse geschützt gegen  

IP X8 Wasserdicht 
        m 

- geeignet für längeres Eintauchen in 
Wasser 

 
 
DA ARMATURER MED IP >20 
Grader af eskyttelse mod indtrængen af støv, faste genstande og fugt 
 
Betegnelse 
Grad af beskyttelse 

Armaturets navn  Beskrivelse af beskyttelsesgrad 

IP 20 Almindelig ingen mærkning  
IP 4X Lukket Ingen mærkning  mm. 
IP 5X Støvtæt 

 

Beskyttet mod støv 

IP 6X Støvtæt 
 

 

IP X1 Faldsikkert 
 

 

IP X3 Regntæt 
 

Kabinettet beskytter mod regn 

IP X4 Stænktæt 
 

Kabinettet beskytter mod vandstænk 

IP X5 Stress-resistent 
 

 

IP X7 Vandtæt 
 

 

IP X8 Vandtæt under pres 
        m 

- egnet til langvarig nedsænkning i vand 

 
 
EST VALGUSTID, MILLE IP >20 
Kaitseastmed tolmu, tahkete esemete ja niiskuse sissetungi vastu 
 
 
Nimetus 
kaitse tase 

Valgusti nimi  Kaitseastme kirjeldus 

IP 20 Tavaline  Kaitse tahkete esemete eest, mis on suuremad kui 12 mm; kaitse vee eest puudub. 
IP 4X Suletud   
IP 5X Tolmukindel 

 

tolmukaitse 

IP 6X Tolmukindel 
 

korpus pakub tolmukindlat kaitset 

IP X1 Tilgakindel 
 

korpus kaitseb vertikaalselt langevate veepiiskade eest 

IP X3 Vihmakindel 
 

korpus kaitseb vihma eest 

IP X4 Pritsmekindel 
 

pritsmekindel korpus 

IP X5 Stressikindel 
 

korpus kaitseb veejoa eest 

IP X7 Veekindel  
 

 

IP X8 Veekindel 
surve all         m 

Pritsmekindel korpus - sobib pikaajaliseks vette kastmiseks 
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EN LUMINAIRES WITH IP >20 
Degrees of protection against the ingress of dust, solid objects and moisture  
 
Designation 
degree of protection 

Luminaire name Marking symbol Degree of protection description 

IP 20 Ordinary no marking Protected against solid objects larger than 12 mm; no protection against water 
IP 4X Closed no marking Protected against solid objects larger than 1 mm. 
IP 5X Dustproof 

 

Protected against dust 

IP 6X Dustproof 
 

enclosure is dust-tight 

IP X1 Drop proof 
 

enclosure is protected against vertically falling drops of water 

IP X3 Rainproof 
 

enclosure protects against rain 

IP X4 Splash proof 
 

enclosure protects against splashing water 

IP X5 Stress-resistant 
 

enclosure protects against splashing water 

IP X7 Waterproof 
 

Housing is protected against flooding 

IP X8 Watertight under 
pressure         m 

Housing is protected against flooding - suitable for long-term immersion in water 

 
ES LUMINARIAS CON IP >20 
Grados de protección contra la entrada de polvo, o jetos sólidos y humedad 
 
Designación 
grado de protección 

Nombre de la 
luminaria 

 Descripción del grado de protección 

IP 20 Ordinaria sin marcado Protegido  
IP 4X Cerrada sin marcado  
IP 5X Antipolvo 

 

Protegido contra el polvo 

IP 6X A prueba de polvo 
 

la caja es estanca al polvo 

IP X1  
 

la caja está protegida contra la caída vertical de gotas de agua 

IP X3 A prueba de lluvia 
 

la caja protege contra la lluvia 

IP X4 A prueba de 
salpicaduras  

la caja protege contra salpicaduras de agua 

IP X5 Resistente a la tensión 
 

la carcasa protege contra salpicaduras de agua 

IP X7 A prueba de agua 
 

La carcasa está protegida contra inundaciones 

IP X8 Estanco al agua bajo 
presión         m 

La carcasa está protegida contra inundaciones - apta para inmersión prolongada en 
agua 

 
FIN VALAISIMET, JOIDEN IP >20 
Suojausasteet pölyn, kiinteiden esineiden ja kosteuden tunkeutumista vastaan 
 
Nimitys 
suojaustaso 

Valaisimen nimi  Suojausasteen kuvaus 

IP 20 Tavallinen ei merkintää Suojattu yli 12 mm:n  
IP 4X Suljettu ei merkintää  
IP 5X Pölytiivis 

 

Suojattu pölyltä 

IP 6X Pölytiivis 
 

kotelo on pölytiivis 

IP X1 Pudotuksen kestävä 
 

Kotelo on suojattu pystysuoraan putoavilta vesipisaroilta. 

IP X3 Sateenkestävä 
 

kotelo suojaa sateelta 

IP X4 Roiskevedenpitävä 
 

kotelo suojaa roiskevältä vedeltä 

IP X5 Stressinkestävä 
 

kotelo suojaa roiskevedeltä 

IP X7 Vesitiivis 
 

Kotelo on suojattu tulvilta 

IP X8 Vesitiivis paineen 
alaisena         m 

Kotelo on suojattu tulvimiselta -  
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FR LUMINAIRES AVEC IP >20 
Degr s de protection contre la p n tration de la poussière, des o jets solides et de l'humidit  
 

 
 

Nom du luminaire Symbole de marquage  

IP 20 Ordinaire pas de marquage l'eau 
IP 4X  pas de marquage  
IP 5X Anti-poussière 

 

 

IP 6X Anti-poussière 
 

 

IP X1 Anti-chute 
 

 

IP X3 
pluie  

 

IP X4 Anti-  
 

 

IP X5  
 

 

IP X7  
 

 

IP X8 
pression         m 

- 
terme dans l'eau 

 
 
GR   IP >20 

     ,     
 

 
  

       

IP 20           12 mm-   
    

IP 4X           1 mm. 
IP 5X  

 

    

IP 6X  
 

    

IP X1   
 

       

IP X3  
 

      

IP X4  
  

      

IP X5   
  

      

IP X7  
 

     

IP X8    
        m 

      -    
   

 
HR FITINGI SA IP >20 
Stupnjevi za tite od prodora pra ine, vrstih predmeta i vlage 
 
Oznaka 

 
Nazwa oprawy   

IP 20    
IP 4X Zatvoreno   
IP 5X  

 

 

IP 6X  
 

 

IP X1 Kroploodporna 
 

 

IP X3 Deszczoodporna 
 

 

IP X4 Bryzgoodporna 
 

 

IP X5 Otporan na strujanje 
 

 

IP X7 Vodootporan 
 

 

IP X8 Vodootporan pod 
pritiskom         m 

-  
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HU IP > 0 LÁMPATESTEK 
A por, szilárd tárgyak s nedvess g ehatolása elleni v detts gi fokozatok 
 

 
 

A lámpatest neve  A  

IP 20 A szokásos  12 mm-  

IP 4X Zárt  -  

IP 5X Porálló 

 

 

IP 6X Porálló 
 

 

IP X1 Cseppálló 
 

 

IP X3  
 

 

IP X4  
 

 

IP X5 Stresszálló 
 

 

IP X7 Vízálló  
 

 

IP X8 Vízálló 
nyomás alatt         m 

-  

 
 
IT   APPARECCHI CON IP > 0 
Gradi di protezione contro l'ingresso di polvere, oggetti solidi e umidit  

Designazione 

grado di protezione 

Nome dell'apparecchio 
marcatura 

Descrizione del grado di protezione 

 Il solito nessuna marcatura 
contro  

IP 4X Chiuso nessuna marcatura  

IP 5X Antipolvere 

 

protezione dalla polvere 

IP 6X Antipolvere 
 

L'alloggiamento offre una protezione a prova di polvere 

 A prova di gocciolamento 
 

l'involucro protegge dalle gocce d'acqua che cadono verticalmente 

IP X3 Antipioggia 
 

l'alloggiamento protegge dalla pioggia 

IP X4 A prova di spruzzi 
 

Alloggiamento a prova di spruzzi 

IP X5 Resistente allo stress 
 

L'alloggiamento protegge dai getti d'acqua 

IP X7  
 

l'involucro protegge dalle inondazioni 

IP X8  

sotto pressione 

        m 
Alloggiamento a prova di spruzzi - adatto all'immersione prolungata in acqua 

 
KZ IP > 0  

,        

 

  

       

    -        

IP 4X    -      

IP 5X   

 

  

IP 6X   
 

   

   
 

      

IP X3   
 

   

IP X4  
  

    

IP X5   
 

    

IP X7   
 

    

IP X8   
  

        m 
    -       
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LT ŠVIESTUVAI, KURI  IP > 0 
Apsaugos nuo dulki , kiet  daikt  ir dr gm s patekimo laipsniai 

Pavadinimas 

apsaugos laipsnis 

Šviestuvo 
pavadinimas 

 Apsaugos laipsnio  

    

IP 4X    

IP 5X  

 

 

IP 6X atsparus 
 

 

 
apsaugotas  

 

IP X3 Lietaus 
  

korpusas apsaugo nuo lietaus 

IP X4 Atsparus purslams 
 

purslams atsparus korpusas 

IP X5  
 

 

IP X7 Vandeniui atsparus  
 

 

IP X8 Vandeniui atsparus 

esant spaudimui 

        m 
Atsparus purslams korpusas -  

 
LV GAISMEK I AR IP > 0 
Aizsardz as pak pes pret putek u, cietu priek metu un mitruma iek anu 

 

 

   

 Parasts   

IP 4X    

IP 5X  

 

 

IP 6X  
 

 

 
kritieniem  

 

IP X3  
 

 

IP X4  
 

 

IP X5  
 

 

IP X7  
 

 

IP X8 
zem spiediena 

        m 
-  

 
NL ARMATUREN MET IP > 0 
Beschermingsgraden tegen het innendringen van stof, vaste voorwerpen en vocht 

Aanduiding 

 

Naam armatuur 
markering 

 

 Gewoon geen markering Beschermd tegen vaste 
water 

IP 4X Gesloten geen markering  

IP 5X Stofdicht 

 

Beschermd tegen stof 

IP 6X Stofdicht 
 

 

  
 

 

IP X3  
 

 

IP X4 Spatwaterdicht 
 

 

IP X5  
 

 

IP X7 Waterdicht 
 

 

IP X8 Waterdicht onder 
druk 

        m 
- geschikt voor langdurige 

onderdompeling in water 
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PT  LUMINÁRIAS COM IP > 0 
Graus de proteção contra a entrada de poeiras, o jectos sólidos e humidade 

Designação 

grau de proteção 

Nome da luminária  Descrição do grau de proteção 

 Comum sem marcação 
a água 

IP 4X Fechada sem marcação  

IP 5X À prova de pó 

 

Proteção contra poeiras 

IP 6X À prova de poeira 
 

 

 À prova de queda 
 

o invólucro está protegido contra a queda vertical de gotas de água 

IP X3 À prova de chuva 
 

o invólucro protege contra a chuva 

IP X4 À prova de salpicos 
 

o invólucro protege contra salpicos de água 

IP X5 Resistente ao stress 
 

o invólucro protege contra salpicos de água 

IP X7 À prova de água 
 

A caixa está protegida contra inundações 

IP X8  
        m 

A caixa está protegida contra inundações - adequada para imersão prolongada em 
água 

 
RO CORPURI DE ILUMINAT CU IP > 0 
Grade de protec ie mpotriva p trunderii prafului, a solidelor i a umidit ii 

Denumire 

 

Denumirea corpului 
de iluminat 

  

 Periodic   

IP 4X Închis   

IP 5X Rezistent la praf 

 

 

IP 6X Rezistent la praf 
 

 

 Rezistent la  
 

 

IP X3 Rezistent la ploaie 
 

 

IP X4 Rezistent la stropi 
 

 

IP X5 Rezistent la stres 
 

 

IP X7  
 

 

IP X8 
presiune 

        m 
- 

termen lung 
 
SV ARMATURER MED IP > 0 
Grader av skydd mot inträngande damm, fasta förem l och fukt 

Beteckning 

grad av skydd 

Armaturens namn  Beskrivning av skyddsgrad 

 Vanlig ingen märkning inget skydd mot vatten 

IP 4X Stängd ingen märkning  

IP 5X Dammtät 

 

Skyddad mot damm 

IP 6X Dammtät 
 

kapslingen är dammtät 

 Droppsäker 
 

kapslingen är skyddad mot vertikalt fallande vattendroppar 

IP X3 Regnsäkert 
 

kapslingen skyddar mot regn 

IP X4 Stänksäker 
 

kapslingen skyddar mot vattenstänk 

IP X5  
 

kapslingen skyddar mot vattenstänk 

IP X7 Vattentät 
 

Höljet är skyddat mot översvämning 

IP X8 Vattentät under tryck 
        m 

Höljet är skyddat mot översvämning -  
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SK SVIETIDLÁ S IP > 0 
Stupne ochrany proti vniknutiu prachu, pevných predmetov a vlhkosti 

 

 

Názov svietidla  Popis triedy ochrany 

    

IP 4X    

IP 5X  

 

prachu 

IP 6X  
 

Kryt je prachotesný 

  
 

 

IP X3  
 

 

IP X4 
  

kryt chráni pred  

IP X5 
namáhaniu  

 

IP X7  
 

Kryt je chránený pred zaplavením 

IP X8  

pod tlakom 

        m 
Kryt je chránený proti zaplaveniu -  

 
SLO SVETILKE Z IP > 0 
Stopnje za ite pred vdorom prahu, trdnih predmetov in vlage 

Poimenovanje 

 

Ime svetilke   

 Navadna   

IP 4X Zaprta   

IP 5X Odporna na prah 

 

 

IP 6X Odporna na prah 
 

 

 Odporen na padce 
 

 

IP X3  
 

 

IP X4 Odporen na 
  

 

IP X5 Odporen na 
  

 

IP X7 Vodoodporno 
 

 

IP X8 Vodotesno pod 
pritiskom 

        m 
- primerno za dolgotrajno potopitev v vodo 

 
UA   IP > 0 

    ,     

 

  

   
 

   

               

IP 4X           

IP 5X  

 

   

IP 6X  
 

   

    
 

       

IP X3  
 

    

IP X4    
 

  

IP X5    
 

     

IP X7   
 

    

IP X8  

  

        m 
  -       
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NO ARMATURER MED IP > 0 
Grader av eskyttelse mot inntrengning av støv, faste gjenstander og fuktighet 

Betegnelse 

 

Armaturnavn  Beskrivelse av  

 Vanlig   

IP 4X Lukket   

IP 5X Støvtett 

 

Beskyttet mot støv 

IP 6X Støvtett 
 

 

 Fallsikker 
 

 

IP X3 Regntett 
 

 

IP X4 Sprutsikker 
 

 

IP X5  
 

 

IP X7 Vanntett 
 

 

IP X8 Vanntett under trykk 
        m 

- egnet for langvarig nedsenking i vann 

 

RUS   IP > 0 
    ,     

 

  

 
 

     

              

IP 4X           

IP 5X  

 

   

IP 6X  
 

  

  
  

       

IP X3  
 

    

IP X4    
 

     

IP X5  
 

     

IP X7 
  

    

IP X8 
   

        m 
    -       

 
SR    >  

    ,     

 

  

       

              

IP 4X           

IP 5X   
  

   

IP 6X   
  

     

    
 

       

IP X3    
 

    

IP X4    
 

     

IP X5    
 

     

IP X7  
 

    

IP X8   
 

        m 
    -         


